
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday, 22nd June, 2022 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. UNIT 5 WATERBROOK ESTATE, WATERBROOK ROAD, ALTON  

(Pages 7 - 70) 
 
 To consider a report from the Assistant Director of Waste, Planning and 

Environment, regarding a variation of condition 5 of 51471/007 to extend 
the life of trial period until 31 March 2023 at Unit 5 Waterbrook Estate, 
Waterbrook Road, Alton GU34 2UD (No. 51471/008) EH156. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


1 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 18th May, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
  Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Gary Hughes 
  Councillor Adam Jackman 
 

*  Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
*  Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Kim Taylor 
  Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Hugh Lumby 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
   
*Present 

  
309.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Lulu Bowerman, Mike Ford, Gary 
Hughes, Mark Cooper and Adam Jackman. Councillors Hugh Lumby and Wayne 
Irish attended as deputies. 
  

310.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

311.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

312.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee had received two deputations for the meeting on item 6 and it 
was confirmed that they would have up to 10minutes each to speak. 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

313.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no formal Chairman’s announcements.  
  

314.   BUS STATION CONSTRUCTION AND FACILITIES, GOSPORT  
 
Construction of a new replacement bus station on land adjacent to 
Falklands Gardens at Mumby Road, Gosport together with a replacement 
taxi rank and ancillary facilities including short stay car parking and pick-
up and set down facilities on land at the existing Gosport bus station and 
adjacent to The Esplanade 
  
Councillor Stephen Philpott declared a personal interest in this item as a 
local Gosport Councillor and confirmed that he would not be voting on the 
application. 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Waste, 
Planning and Environment (item 6 in the minute book) regarding an application 
for a replacement bus station in Gosport. 
  
The officer introduced the item, confirming that there had been no objections 
from statutory consultees. The Committee was shown a location plan of the area 
and road network, as well as elevations of the proposed bus shelter. 
  
The Committee received two deputations on this item. Kathy Azopardi and Paul 
Martin spoke against the application on behalf of Cycle Gosport. They shared 
concerns about the safety of cyclists with the new layout and the lack of 
landing/launching points and proposed how this could be improved. Graham 
Wright spoke on behalf of the applicant and reassured that the proposals would 
be monitored if approved. The layout had been considered and developed 
alongside Gosport Borough Council and First Bus and there were some aspects 
of proposed improvement that fell outside of the application area that could be 
considered separately if necessary. 

  
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 
  

          The concerns raised regarding Mumby Road were not part of the 
application, but the access points were 

          There was no recent information on usage by cyclists 
          Cycle Gosport did respond as part of the public consultation process 
          The size of the bus station was felt suitable and had been agreed with 

First Bus 
  
Members debated the application and agreed that the improvements were 
necessary whilst accepting that there could perhaps be more joined-up working 
to accommodate the needs of cyclists. It was also acknowledged that some 
improvements fell outside of the scope of the proposals and would be 
investigated in future feasibility studies. 
 
It was agreed that a condition around monitoring the safety of cyclists and 

Page 4



3 

enforcing the importance of the living roof would be beneficial and could be 
delegated to the officers to negotiate. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to: 

a)    The recommended conditions set out in Appendix A 
b)    An amendment to Condition 4 to make the living roof compulsory 
c)    An additional Condition to monitor the safety of cyclists once the scheme 

had been completed 
  
Voting 
Favour: 12 
Abstentions: 1 
  

315.   UPDATE REPORT ON PLANNING CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
Councillor Keith House left the meeting 
 
The Committee considered a report from Legal Services (item 7 in the minute 
book), which asked the Committee to recommended adoption of the updated 
Planning Code of Conduct (CoC) to Full Council. 
 
The officer summarised the proposed changes, which included updates to 
Members training, a procedure for amendments to recommendations and 
updates to the arrangements for Site Visits. It was confirmed that any minor 
formatting issues would be sorted ahead of the CoC going to Full Council – 
including a reference to Members in paragraph 14.1 of the code being updated 
to ‘officers’. 
  
Members raised concerns over the provisions around Site Visits and felt that 
they were not inclusive to members with disability who may have difficulty 
accessing a Site Visit.  
  
Concerns were also shared regarding the mechanism for incorporating the 
reasons of Members for not adopting a report’s recommendation.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the Planning Code of Conduct be deferred until a future meeting following 
the feedback of the Committee so that this could be considered. 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 
Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 
Date: 22 June 2022 
Title: Variation of condition 5 of 51471/007 to extend the life of trial 

period until 31 March 2023 at Unit 5 Waterbrook Estate, 
Waterbrook Road, Alton GU34 2UD (No. 51471/008) EH156 

Report From: Assistant Director of Waste, Planning and Environment 
Contact name: Peter Bond 
Tel:    0370 779 420 Email: planning@hants.gov.uk  
 
Recommendatio
[...]
um of 5 HGVs entering 
the site, depositing planings and leaving, with no loading or processing 
operations and one further HGV entering to collect a skip and then leaving.  

 
32 The following is proposed to mitigate and restrict operations for the benefit of 

neighbourhood amenity. These are all carried over from the previous 
planning permission and no changes are proposed in this regard: 
    No fixed plant will be operated out of operating hours (07:00-18:00 

Monday to Saturday); 
    There will be no loading shovel operations at night after 18:00; and 
    All HGVs entering and egressing the site out of hours will be set to silent 

reversing alarms and use white noise systems (be in ‘night mode’). 
  
33. All the other conditions currently contained within the 2021 Permission will 

be retained including Condition 21 (vehicle movements) which limits overall 
Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV) movements to 612 (in and out) per week. 
Therefore the proposed night time movements would be included in this limit. 
HGVs (defined as vehicles over 3.5 tonne un-laden) will access and leave 
the site only via the existing access off Waterbrook Road. 

 
34. The operations will continue to be limited by the previously signed s106 

obligation (under planning permission 51471/007) that places a routeing 
arrangement on the operator for all HGVs accessing the site during the 
hours between 18:00 and 07:00 (see Appendix D). This routeing 
arrangement obligates the HGVs to travel from the site north up Waterbrook 
Road, north up the B3004 Mill Lane, and then to turn right directly onto the 
A31 during the out of hours period. This is to ensure that no out of hours 

Page 13

https://planningpublicaccess.easthants.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=_EHANT_DCAPR_211342&activeTab=summary
https://planningpublicaccess.easthants.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=_EHANT_DCAPR_207830&activeTab=summary
https://www.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironment/strategic-planning/hampshire-minerals-waste-plan
https://www.easthants.gov.uk/adopted-local-plan#:~:text=Joint%20Core%20Strategy%20(Part%201%20Local%20Plan)&text=The%20Joint%20Core%20Strategy%20(JCS,adopted%20on%202%20July%202019.
https://www.easthants.gov.uk/adopted-local-plan#:~:text=Joint%20Core%20Strategy%20(Part%201%20Local%20Plan)&text=The%20Joint%20Core%20Strategy%20(JCS,adopted%20on%202%20July%202019.
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/51471/007
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/51471/007


HGV movements travel through the residential area to the south of the 
Waterbrook Road/Mill Lane junction. 
 

35. The following documents have been submitted with the application and can 
be found on the planning application webpage. 
    A supporting statement, dated December 2021; 
    Covering Letter dated February 2022; 
    Transport Statement dated February 2022. 
    Site Location Plan; and 
    Copy of extant s106 planning obligation. 

 
36. The proposed development has been assessed under Town & Country 

Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. The 
development is classified as a Schedule 2 development as it falls within 
Category 13 (Changes and extensions), section (b) as it is a change to a 
installation falling within Category 11(b) (ii) and (iii) (Installations for the 
disposal of waste (unless included in Schedule 1)). However, whilst being 
identified under the Regulations, it is not deemed an EIA development 
requiring an Environmental Statement. 

  
Development Plan and Guidance 
 
37. Paragraph 47 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021) (NPPF) 

requires ‘applications for planning permission (to) be determined in 
accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise’. Therefore, consideration of the relevant plans, guidance 
and policies and whether the proposal is in accordance with these is of 
relevance to decision making.  
 

38. The following pl
[...]
evelopment Plan and then other material planning considerations. 
The policies within the Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (2013) (HMWP) 
and the East Hampshire and South Downs Joint Core Strategy (2014) 
(EHCS (2014)). 

 
64. The site is located on the Waterbrook industrial estate on the edge of Alton. 

The estate is formed from a mixture of commercial, industrial and waste 
uses. It has previously been identified in conjunction with East Hampshire 
District Council [EHDC] that the developments on the estate do not have 
specific planning permissions that allow for night-time operations, i.e. those 
outside of typical operating hours. Therefore, the proposed development to 
allow limited night time operations and HGV movements would be a 
significant change to the current situation in the area. 

 
65. Notwithstanding the forgoing, it is also established that while there are no 

sites in the industrial estate with specific permission to carry out night time 
operations, there are also no restrictions to other land uses on the industrial 
estate to prevent night time operations either. 

 
66. The proposal is for the variation of condition 5 of planning permission 

51471/007 to extend a trial period of operations between 18:00 – 07:00 
Monday evening through to Saturday mornings. While the original trial 
period expired on 31st March 2022, a change in operator in 2021 and a 
delay in the submission and subsequent approval of a pre-commencement 

Page 18

https://www.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironment/environment/climatechange#:~:text=Hampshire%20County%20Council%20declared%20a,the%20impacts%20of%20temperature%20rise.
https://documents.hants.gov.uk/environment/Hampshire-Climate-Change-strategy-2020-2025.pdf?_gl=1*1atzb2k*_ga*NjE1ODE0MjY2LjE1ODU4MzU4NDY.*_ga_8ZVSPZWL5T*MTY1NDY4NzA4NS4xLjAuMTY1NDY4NzA4NS4w
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s85117/Climate%20Change%20Annual%20Report%202020-21%20-%20Appendix%204-2021-10-12-Cabinet.pdf?_gl=1*1atzb2k*_ga*NjE1ODE0MjY2LjE1ODU4MzU4NDY.*_ga_8ZVSPZWL5T*MTY1NDY4NzA4NS4xLjAuMTY1NDY4NzA4NS4w
https://www.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironment/strategic-planning/hampshire-minerals-waste-plan
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/DP01EastHampshireDistrictLocalPlanJointCoreStrategy.pdf
http://www.easthants.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/DP01EastHampshireDistrictLocalPlanJointCoreStrategy.pdf
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/51471/007


condition has meant that the original trial period was not been fully 
implemented. The proposal would allow for the tipping only of road planings 
during the night and the collection of a single construction, demolition and 
excavation waste skip, with no processing or loading proposed for a 
temporary period until 31 March 2023. The Regulatory Committee 
previously considered, and agreed, the initial variation in 2021 (the 2021 
permission). 

 
67. The variation of condition 5 is the only variation proposed and therefore the 

assessment is based solely on the impacts of allowing a further temporary 
period for night time operations only. Whether this variation meets the 
requirements of Policy 1 (Sustainable minerals and waste development) of 
the HMWP (2013) will be covered by the remaining parts of this 
commentary section. It is important to note that no other parts of the site 
area or wider site activities are in the scope of this planning application.  
Any future planning applications on this site or in the area for night time 
operations would need to be determined on their own merits in accordance 
with the policy and material considerations relevant to those applications, 
for which cumulative impact and existing night time operations could be 
relevant. 

 

Demonstration of Need 
 

68. Policies 17 (Aggregate supply – capacity and source) and 18 (Recycled 
and secondary aggregates development) of the HMWP (2013) support 
development of infrastructure to provide supply of recycled and secondary 
[...]
g, 
inclusive communities: 

No 

 
OR 

 
This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because: 
the proposal is an application for planning permission and requires determination 
by the County Council in its statutory role as the minerals and waste or local 
planning authority. 
 

Other Significant Links 
Links to previous Member decisions:  

Title Date 
  
  
Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives   
Title Date 
  
  
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
 
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any  
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 
HCC/2021/0759 
EH156 
Unit 5 Waterbrook Estate, Waterbrook Road, 
Alton GU34 2UD  
(Variation of condition 5 of 51471/007 to 
extend the life of trial period till 31 March 
2023   

Hampshire County Council 

 

Page 28



EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENTS: 

1. Equality Duty 
The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 
- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected 
characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation); 

- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations bet
[...]
ne with the Hampshire 

Minerals and Waste Plan (2013), supports the continuation of the existing 
site liaison panel to aid in addressing public complaints about the existing 
activities on the site, to assist resolution of any possible future issues, and 
support community relationships. 

 
4. This decision does not purport or convey any approval or consent which 

may be required under the Building Regulations or any other Acts, 
including Byelaws, orders or Regulations made under such acts. 

 
5.  There is a legal agreement attached to this permission to secure the 

routing of out of hours Heavy Good Vehicle movements to and from the 
site. 

 
 
 

 

Page 36



A

A
)

))

G )

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

A

)

))

) )
)

_

))

)

))
)

)

)
)

)

)
))

))

Variation of condition 5 of 51471/007 to extend
the life of the trial period till 31 March 2023 at
Unit 5 Waterbrook Estate, Waterbrook Road,
Alton GU34 2UD

Application No: 51471/008

Site Reference: EH156
Drawn by: Strategic Planning

Regulatory Committee 

Date 22 June 2022 R

Economy, Transport and Environment

Location Plan

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2016

0 100 20050 M

Legend
Application Area

1:4,000

A34

Waterbrook Road

Sewage Treatment Works

P L Waste

Concrete Batching Plant

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



PO

PO

PO

PO

PO

MH

MH

MH
MH

MH

MH

MH MH

MH MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH

MH
MH

MH

MH

Waste transfer Station

STOCKPILE

Wheel Wash

W
ei

gh
br

id
ge

Car Park

Workshop

Cabin

Office

Office

Area Overgrown

Area Overgrown

Area Overgrown

Area Overgrown

Area Overgrown

Sto
ra

ge
 B

ay
s

Sto
ra

ge
 B

ay
s

Store

100.24

106.53

99.47

Soil/Hardcore for processing
(maximum 5m height)

Screened
material
5m height

Plant working area

Product
storage
4m

Material
storage
inc wood
4m high

Plant store

Access track

Loading turning area

Waste
skip
area

Activity 2 Road
[...]
:00 – 07:00 from Monday through to Saturday mornings for five HGVs to access the site to drop off road planings and then leave empty (total of 10 movements) and for one HGV to enter the site for the delivery and collection of a pre-prepared CDE waste trailer (two movements). There would be a maximum of 12 HGV movements and no waste processing or loading operations taking place. The planings will largely originate from the resurfacing of the strategic highway network in Hampshire where access to permitted sites during these hours is very limited. The operations would be limited to a maximum of 5 HGVs entering the site, depositing planings and leaving, with no loading or processing operations and one further HGV entering to collect a skip and then leaving.
	32	The following is proposed to mitigate and restrict operations for the benefit of neighbourhood amenity. These are all carried over from the previous planning permission and no changes are proposed in this regard:
		No fixed plant will be operated out of operating hours (07:00-18:00 Monday to Saturday);
		There will be no loading shovel operations at night after 18:00; and
		All HGVs entering and egressing the site out of hours will be set to silent
	reversing alarms and use white noise systems (be in ‘night mode’).
	33.	All the other conditions currently contained within the 2021 Permission will be retained including Condition 21 (vehicle movements) which limits overall Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV) movements to 612 (in and out) per week. Therefore the proposed night time movements would be included in this limit. HGVs (defined as vehicles over 3.5 tonne un-laden) will access and leave the site only via the existing access off Waterbrook Road.
	34.	The operations will continue to be limited by the previously signed s106 obligation (under planning permission 51471/007) that places a routeing arrangement on the operator for all HGVs accessing the site during the hours between 18:00 and 07:00 (see Appendix D). This routeing arrangement obligates the HGVs to travel from the site north up Waterbrook Road, north up the B3004 Mill Lane, and then to turn right directly onto the A31 during the out of hours period. This is to ensure that no out of hours HGV movements travel through the residential area to the south of the Waterbrook Road/Mill Lane junction.
	35.	The following documents have been submitted with the application and can
	be found on the planning application webpage.
		A supporting statement, dated December 2021;
		Covering Letter dated February 2022;
		Transport Statement dated February 2022.
		Site Location Plan; and
		Copy of extant s106 planning obligation.
	36.	The proposed development has been assessed under Town & Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. The development is classified as a Schedule 2 development as it falls within Category 13 (Changes and extensions), section (b) as it is a change to a installation falling within Category 11(b) (ii) and (iii) (Installations for the disposal of waste (unless included in Schedule 1)). However, whilst being identified under the Regulations, it is not deemed an EIA development requiring an Environmental Statement.

	Development Plan and Guidance
	37.	Paragraph 47 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021) (NPPF) requires ‘applications for planning permission (to) be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise’. Therefore, consideration of the relevant plans, guidance and policies and whether the proposal is in accordance with these is of relevance to decision making.
	38.	The following plans and associated policies are considered to be relevant to the proposal:
	39.	The following paragraphs are relevant to this proposal:
		Paragraphs 104, 110-113:  Sustainable transport; and
		Paragraphs 153-158; Planning and climate change.
	National Planning Policy for Waste (2014) (NPPW)
	40.	The following paragraphs are relevant to the proposa

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 22nd June, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 

*  Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
  Councillor Kim Taylor 
   
 

*Present 
  

57.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Kim Taylor. 
  

58.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

59.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

60.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that three deputations had been received for the 
meeting, along with County Councillor Andrew Joy. 
 
 
 
  



2 
 

61.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that Member training would take place on Monday 25 
July in the afternoon. It was also confirmed that the Three Maids Hill appeal had 
been successful following an inquiry and therefore permission had been granted. 
  

62.   UNIT 5 WATERBROOK ESTATE, WATERBROOK ROAD, ALTON  
 
Variation of condition 5 of 51471/007 to extend the life of trial period until 
31 March 2023 at Unit 5 Waterbrook Estate, Waterbrook Road, Alton GU34 
2UD (No. 51471/008) EH156 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Waste, 
Planning and Environment regarding an application to extend a trial period 
regarding Condition 5. 
 
The officer summarised the report, confirming that there had been a change of 
site operator and the previous consent had never been fully implemented. It was 
reinforced that the Committee could only focus on the application area as 
outlined within the report.  
 
A liaison panel had been established, which was Chaired by County Councillor 
Andrew Joy. An update report had been circulated cinfirmed the following 
change to paragraph 36 (change highlighted in bold):  
 
“The proposed development has been assessed under Town & Country 
Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. The 
development is classified as a Schedule 2 development as it falls within 
Category 13 (Changes and extensions), section (a) as it is a change to a 
installation falling which was originally categorised as being within Category 
11(b) (ii) and (iii) (Installations for the disposal of waste (unless included in 
Schedule 1)). However, whilst being identified under the Regulations, it is not 
deemed an EIA development requiring an Environmental Statement.” 
  
Aerial photos were shown of the site and it was confirmed that the access was 
shared by two separate land uses. The proposals included 12 HGV movements 
at night, but this did not involve any processing or unloading. A video was shown 
to Committee depicting an HGV reversing. All HGVs entering and egressing the 
site out of hours would be set to silent reversing alarms and use white noise 
systems (be in ‘night mode’). Officers had received 13 letters of objection, 
predominantly regarding the noise impacts and HGV routing. 
  
The Committee received three deputations and a local Member to speak on this 
item. 
 
Duncan McGregor addressed the Committee as a local resident speaking 
against the application. He shared how he felt that relationships had broken 
down with the current operator and that some activities had continued after the 
current permission had ceased. Councillor Suzi Burns spoke on behalf of East 
Hants District Council, sharing concerns over the local residents to the site who 
suffered previously due to operations on the site. John Palmer spoke on behalf 



3 
 

of the applicant and confirmed that processing of materials was only done during 
the day and its location made it accessible to the strategic road network. Trips 
would not take place every night, only when required for roadworks. Noise 
monitoring is being prepared for the whole of the site. The applicant was keen for 
the liaison panel to continue and thanked Councillor Joy for chairing. 
 
County Councillor Andrew Joy shared his concerns regarding the application, 
including that roads were kept in the most elevated area of the site in line of sight 
to local dwellings, but accepted that there would be less issues if the site was 
properly managed and the conditions worked effectively and was also pleased 
that the new operator was taking positive steps to engage with residents and had 
significantly reduced the spoil heaps on site. 
 
During questions of the deputations the following points were clarified: 

• The topography of the site and the fact that residents were situated higher 
made it more difficult to control noise; 

• More complaints had been received over the recent months, but it could 
not be guaranteed that the cause of complaints was the applicant due to 
the operations in the area; 

• The current applicant took over in 2021; 
• There was a busy road separating the site and housing; 
• The liaison panel covered all operations within the unit; 

  
During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 

• It could not be anticipated what would happen following the temporary 
permissions ceasing in 2023; 

• Noise monitoring would be done across the site as a whole; 
• It was anticipated that the noise generated would be less that the 

background noise and the Environmental Health Officer didn’t feel there 
was additional need for mitigation measures, particularly for a temporary 
application; 

• The weighbridge and HGV reverse alarms will not be used at night; 
• Landscaping had been proposed to shield the wider site as a whole rather 

than focused on the application area as part of previous permissions. 

Officers proposed to add an additional condition on tailgates and further 
informative’s   on noise monitoring and records of road planings imported to the 
site following questions from members. 

In debate, Members agreed that the noise should be monitored, even though it 
was not anticipate that it would pose a problem, particularly with the precautions 
being taken at night with hydraulic tailgates and reversing of HGV’s.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to: 
 
a) The recommended conditions set out in Appendix A; 
b) The completion of a Section 106 agreement providing obligations on out of 
hours Heavy Good Vehicle movements to and from the site; 



4 
 

c) A condition being added on the use of hydraulic tailgates to minimise the 
noise of HGV’s at night 
d) Information being added relating to noise monitoring 
e) Information being added requesting that records of road planings imported to 
the site should be kept and made available on request 
  
 
Voting: 
Favour: 15 (unanimous) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


